

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS  
(Borrello, P.J. and Jansen and Bandstra, J.J.)

Arthur Whitmore and  
Elaine Whitmore,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

Charlevoix County Road Commission,  
Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 142106

Court of Appeals No.291421

Charlevoix Circuit Court No.

08-014922-NO

Hon. Richard M. Pajtas

---

142106  
Amicus by MAJ

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

---

Submitted by:

Victor S. Valenti (P36347)

For Amicus Curiae

Michigan Association for Justice

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS  
(Borrello, P.J. and Jansen and Bandstra, J.J.)

Arthur Whitmore and  
Elaine Whitmore,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

Charlevoix County Road Commission,  
Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 142106  
Court of Appeals No.291421  
Charlevoix Circuit Court No.

08-014922-NO

Hon. Richard M. Pajtas

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

---

Submitted by:

Victor S. Valenti (P36347)  
For Amicus Curiae  
Michigan Association for Justice  
54499 Algonquin  
Shelby Twp., MI 48315  
586-630-7047  
attyvalenti@gmail.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

---

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	iv
STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	2
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	3
I. IN THE CONTEXT OF THE MCR 2.116 (C)(7) MOTION THAT WAS BEFORE THE LOWER COURTS, PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED THE MCL 691.1403 NOTICE REQUIREMENT THAT THE ROAD COMMISSION “KNEW OR IN THE EXERCISE OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE SHOULD HAVE KNOWN OF THE EXISTENCE OF THE DEFECT” THAT PLAINTIFFS ASSERT RENDERED THE ROAD “NOT REASONABLY SAFE AND CONVENIENT FOR PUBLIC TRAVEL” CONTRARY TO THE MCL 691.1402 (1) HIGHWAY EXCEPTION TO GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY.....	3
A. Plaintiff’s Complaint satisfies the requirement to plead in avoidance of governmental immunity by pleading the Sec. 1402(1) highway exception and by asserting that the Road Commission had actual and constructive notice of the roadbed defect as required by Sec. 1403.....	3
B. In response to the Road Commission’s pre-formal discovery (C) (7) motion, only Plaintiffs came forward with a witness affidavit and documentary evidence regarding the road commission’s notice of the defect.....	13
C. This Court should adhere to stare decisis and decline Defendant’s invitation to cast aside its recent precedent in <i>Wilson v Alpena Cty Rd Comm</i> , 474 MICH 161; 713 NW 2d 717 2005).....	14
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	16

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

---

### CASES

	PAGE
<i>Fane v Detroit Library Comm</i> , 465 Mich 68, 74; 631 NW 2d 678 (2008).....	3
<i>Hughes v Jackson Cty Rd Comm</i> , (on Redmand), COA No 256652 (unpubl rel'd 4/17/07).....	11, 12
<i>Kurzer v Oakland Cty Rd Comm</i> , COA No. 295412 (unpubl rel'd 2/8/11).....	10, 11
<i>Mack v City of Detroit</i> , 467 Mich 186; 649 NW2d 47 (2002).....	3, 4
<i>McCormick v Carrier</i> , 487 Mich 180; 795 NW2d 517 (2010).....	14
<i>Odom v Wayne Cty</i> , 482 Mich 459; 760 NW2d 217 (2008).....	13
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002).....	15
<i>Robinson v City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000).....	14
<i>Rowland v Washtenaw Cty Rd Comm</i> , 477 Mich 197; 731 NW2d 41 (2007).....	15
<i>Tellin v Forsyth Twp</i> , __ MichApp __; __ NW2d __ l vden __ Mich (No 142714 6/28/11).....	12
<i>Wilson v Alpena Cty Rd Comm</i> , 474 Mich 161; 713 NW2d 717 (2006).....	passim

### STATUTES AND COURT RULES

MCL 691.1402(1).....	passim
MCL 691.1403.....	passim
MCL 691.1406.....	12
MCR 2.116 (C)(7).....	passim
MCR 2.116 (C)(8).....	passim
MCR 2.116 (C)(10).....	passim
